o mee @:;;.ﬁg;
Decision No. - 22880 | J

- BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMYISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

In the Matter of the Applzcatlon of
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICEZ COMPANY, a
corporation,for an order authorlzlng it
to increasc rates charged for water
service in the City of Stockton and
v1c1nity.

Application No. 30271

\—'V\JVVV\JV

Charles E. anne and Robert M. Brown of McCutchen,
nomas, Matt “Griffiths and Greene, for appli-
cant; Bill L, Dozxer, City Attorney, for the City of.
Stockton ‘walliam Niven, David ', Hendty, J.B. Swan,
John P. ChaﬁEéflln,'Phlllzn Gums, Mrs, C. S. Hardy,
Mrs. J. %. conrady, NrS. Limer Henscn, John schaeier,
Miss Signe Olson and walliam A. Thompson, as the;r _
interests may appear.

QPINIOCN

California Water Service Company in this application‘seeks
authoriﬁy to increase thé rates charged by it for water service in its o
‘Stockton District. The district includes customers within the Citynof
Stockton and in adjacent unincorporated territéry. ApplicantveSti-'
mated that the proposed rates would increase revenues about_ﬁgh,ooog.
or approximatcly 144, under normal rainfall conditions and at the
average volume of business obtaining in 1949. Applicant likewise
estimated that the increased rates would yield net revenues ofiapproxi-
mately 5.7% on its estimated historical cost rate base. | |

Public hearingé on the application were held in Stockton on
,Octobér 27 and 28 and November 3. and 4, 1949. The matter was-taken'
under submission on Januéry‘BO, 1950, subscquent to the filing*pf
Jaritten arguments by the applicant and the City of-Stothon;

| At the end of 1948 the record shows that the Stockton Dis~

trlct served an area having an estimated population of 96, 500 pcople.‘J

There were 21,642 domestic and commercial customers, 50 1ndustrial

-1~




‘. .

 A-30271
HS

customers, and 88 municipal services at the end of 1948. TFor the year

1948 the Stockton District produccd 3.9 billion gallonsfcf‘water at a
naximum daily rate of 21.5 million gallons. The cntire-witcr supply
A5 pumped from underground sources thfcugh 31 wells locatcd at 22
pumoing stations throughout the district.‘ The transmission and dis-
tribution system comprises more than 1% million lineal feet of pxpe,
and pressure is mc;ntaxned by means of six clcvaccd steel atcragc
tanko having an agbrcgatc capacity of 2% million gallons. Adcctional-
toraze is vamlablc in a conerete reservoir having a capacity of l 8.
nillion gallona.v Chcmical treatment to maintain water qualzty 1n-
volves the addition of both chlorine and other chcmical, for the conm
trol of bacteriz, odor and foremgn matter in thc water supply.
Applicant, inlsuvcort of its application, pcmnts-out.tnct
this is the first proposed increase in water rates in Stocktcn in 36
years. The present company acquired the Stockton syatcm in 1927, and '
at that time continued in effect rates previously charged fcf‘Watcrz‘
service. In 1937 and in 19hO-water'ratcf were roduced’ 80 that the
present rates are substantzully below rates which were 1n cffcct prior
to VWorld Var I. In coctrast to this trend of rotes, appllcancldmrects
attention to the inercascs in operating costs and the dcclicc in the
purchesing power of the dollar which has taken place during the past
30 ycars, and nmore partzcularly, the chcrc change in thcsc factors
wh;cn has oceurred during and °1nce the end of World ucr II. It is
pointed out that operating cxpcnaes in the Stockvon District have in-
creased from $21L,000 in lth;to BL7L,000 for the 12 months ended
June 30, i9h9, an inercasc of 125%. This increcase in expense isfcch-
trasted to the 557 increase in consumers, 67%\incrcasecin fixed
capital, and 106% inercasc in volume of sclcs.. Gross revenucs corras-
ponding to the inereasc in volume of sales show a gain from #360;194 .

in 1941 to 3666,778 for the 12 months cnded Junc 30, 1949, or 85%.

-R -




-

A-30271

&

When relatved to unit figures, the gross revenucs reveal a gmmn from |
5R5.25 por customer in 1941 to 530.50 per custonmer for the lust 12,
month;’ period, but the revenues per hundred cubic-fqétAshow a 10%"‘
deeline from 1h.1¢ to 12.7¢‘pcr hundred cubic feet. The increase in
opcrating expenses heretofore indicated is related to increases in
hourly wagc rates o£_105% total taxes of 195%, and local propcrty
taxes of 167%. As a result, the increase in net rcvenucs has fallen
bohind the growth in other cconomic faetors, roglstcrlng only a 29%
dncrease from JI49, 103 to $192,654 in the same pcrzod. The comphra-
tive changes in comstruction costs which are refluctcd in leQd '
pltal are 1lluutratcd by the inercase in the.cost per foot ins allud
of six-inch cast iron meins from $L.64 to 43. 15, or about 94%, and in
cight-inch steel pipe of 4l.47 to 42.90 per foot, or about 97%, The
cost of a‘rosidehtial service connection has risen from $20.9I o1e)
w37.02, or about 77%. Storage tanks have increased 1n cosy from Zbout
$48,800 for a half-million gallon cl vhtcd steol tank in 1941 to
aporoxzmatuly 78,000 at the present time, or 60%. Thcge increascd
capital costs have an important bearing on the Stockton opcrat*on whcn 
it is roalized that in the five years from 1945 o0 1949 about
1,850,000 of new capital will have been added, which mmount oxcoeds
the total éapical installed in the Stockton District in 1927 at the
- time the propertics wcro acquired by Calzfornma Water Sorvzce Comvany.
| Thc rccord in the proceeding contazns estimates of the corn-
inz poszition of thc Stockton District made both by cngincers for
applicant and by cengineers on the Commiséiqn3s.3taff. The cscim&tcs‘
are based upon a number of different assumptions as to level of,opcrd-
ving cbnditione and for a number of different operating purlodo.
Under assumed average rainfall conditions, average opcratlng
costs, L1949 customers, and with both the present rates and the Pro=
poscd rates in effect for the entire year, the rcspcctivc‘cstimntés _
can be summarized as follows. | R

~3-




Cperating Revenues
Cperating Expenses
Taxes
Depreciation

Total Expense

Net Revenue

Rate Base

Estimated Results of Operation

LOLY = Average

Present Rates

Applicant

CrUC Staff

3 674, 6&&

301,499
151 107
35,100
487, ;706
186 ,908
4,305, OOO

L23%

% 690,110
292, ;750
161 560

27 127
hsl L37
208, ,673
308 000

B 768,526

301, b99
186, , 793
35, 7100
523, 392 ‘
2&5 134
30),000

rate of Return Lo 8L 5.7%

The staff estimate of operating revenues oxceeds-applicaﬁt*s"
estimate of revenues under present rates by approximately $15,0QQ:;
Both revenue estimates are based upon historical rccords.in 50 far‘as
such records were avaiiablc at the time the estimates were preparod.r
To the recorded revenues reccived in the carly monthsvof*i9L9 were
added estimates of the revenues which would be received undof the pre-
vailing rates and anticipated oﬁerating conditions for ohé romaindcr,
of the year. Soth applicant. and the staff odjusted these éstimatOs of
revenue to refleet more nearly average rainfall conditions, using,as o
guide the revenue experienced during a prior pcriod-wheﬁxtho oggfcgate

rainfall approximated the long-time average rainfall, For this.purpoée'

applicant's witness selected the four rainfall soasons'l9L2-l9L3;.1943;
194, L9LL=1G45 and 1945-1946, while the staff witnessﬂuSQd the four
¢alendar years 1943, 194L; 1945 and 1946. Applicant's witnos¢ testi-

ficd that the revenue estxmatc shown in the forcgozng tabulatmon wno
derived from an over-all conszderatzon of all recorded rcvcnuc¢ classi-
ficd as residential service. Upon further exomination he found,thao
service to a large housing projeet was iacluded in the statistics and
that substantial changes in thc'consumbtion'at the housing projeot‘dis;'
torted the results of the adjustment. He testified that if thé housiﬁg'3
project revenues were removed from the rcoldcntlal statis tICQ, thc re~

‘malnzng rosidential consumption normalized for ramnfall, and thc hous-v

ing progoct consumpt;on addod b“ck,:trovonuc estimate of approximatoly;.?‘

-




| $7,000 less than in the forcgoing table would result. The staff wit-

ness testificd that he had not considercd the housing projcci revenus
scparately in that it was his belief that the housing,projeét,consumﬁé
tion would be susceptidle to normalization in the same mannor as other
residential revenucs. The staff witness likewisc included for a full
12 moﬁths the estimated 1949 revenues from customers of thc‘?acifié
Gardens system, which were acquired in August of 1949. Applicantfs
witness included the revemues from these added customers only~for“the |
period in which they were actually attached to applicant's system. In
view of the fact that the Pacific Cardens system was acquired by
applicant as an_oper&tiﬁg property, it appears désirabie‘to adopt the
staff mcthod of treatment of revenues in the l9h9 cstmmatc and no in-
Justice will be¢ done applicant provided the coxpenses and capxtql are
both properly reflectod for the full ycér 1949. Giving consideration
2o the differences in cStimapcd revenues by classes of service and tac
differcnces in method of normalizing for adjustment to‘av¢ragc rain-‘
fall conditions, and including Pacific Gardens customers' rcvénue$ for
a full 12 months, it appcars that the 1949 average reveﬂué frém~thc
Stocthn District under the proposed rates would approximate 5779,700.
In the foregoing tabulation the-total.cstimates of cxpenses
submitted by applicant and by the staff differ by less than $3,000ﬂ
Applicant's‘witness estimated the 19L9 average oxpenses byvadjustihg
his cstimate of 1949 actual expenses to reflect primafil&‘thc‘diffore
énce in volume of watcr served under the average yéar assﬁmption'and .
normallziﬁg ccrtaln nonrccurrmn( cxpunch To "prchc the cf’oct of
those expenses over a numder of years. The staff c,tmmatc, on the
other hand, was predicatod upon the average of several ycars' past
cxpcrzonce adjusted 0 rcflgct current price and wage lﬁvcls as woll
as th» estimated uvcragc volume of oalcs under averagc rainfall condz-

tions. The staff's estimate l;kcwmvo includes the cxpenscslassoc;ated 1

i

=5




A-30271 .

HS

with the operation of Pacific Gardens' system for the'ontirc-ycar 1949,
which assumption was used in estimating the revenucs. The staff, in
connection with ivs analysis of the appllcatmon, roviewed the rusulte
of 2 study of depreciz tion practices made by Commission. cnglncers 1n
1937.. The results of the carlicr study were, accopted by applzc“nt as
the baolw for its deprociation provioxoﬂ sub cquent to,l937‘gnd-1to
stimate of dercc1atzon cxpense in this procccding was-prcdiéatéd-
upon the I oU*tS of th:t earlzcr study. The staff has reviewed uhQ
subsequent retircment and salvoge cxperience and has concludod that
certain changes should be made in deprcczatlon rotes which rcsulc,zn
a rceduced annual provision, using the 5% sinkiﬁg fund method."Thé |
stall estimate of depr»cz,txun cxpcnsu will be adoptcd fcr the purpo
of this procceding. |

If consideration is given to the respective cstimates of
operating revenucs and cxpen ¢s, oallowances made for oxpenses connoctod |
with the ful“ year operation of the Pacific Gardens' facilitics, and |
appropriate adjustment made te income, tax estimates, it is the Commis-
sion's conclusion that, based upon 1949 avcragc‘salcs, and assuming
the proposcd rates to be in offect for the cntire year, applicéhﬁ
would have received: net rovenues of approximately &260'000 which_ vhen
rclatéd to the rate base computed by the staff, rcault in a rate of
return of approximately 6%.

Vhile the rate bases shown on the forcgoing tabulation indi-
cate that the staff ostimate exceeds that of applicant by #3,000, the
staff rate buse includcs.aboﬁt‘$50,ooo to rcflect‘thé PacifiC'Gdrdcns;
system for a'full.year, indicating a fundamental differcnce of some |
47,000 bctween’thc‘twolestimatcs. 0f this amount the principal |
différenccs include a $23,000 difference in the cstimatcé df‘working

cash requirements, a $9,000 difference 'in allocation of joint cost to

other districts of the company, a $4,500 difference in nonoperative

—6-




4-30271 ®
" ES™

',propcrty, and about 5,500 differcnce in estimates of average capital.
With-rcspcct to working cash, bbth~witnesses’estimated‘a gross cash
reQuircmcnp based upon one-twelfth of the annual cost of ‘purchased
water and purchased power, and one-sixth of tho annual costgéf othor
operating oxpenses, cxcludihg-taxos andydepreciation.' The staff're-
duced this requircement to ruflcct the fact that substantial sums for
the payment of taxes are ccrucd ahe¢ad of payment, an «dguotmcnt which
apnlicant did not nmake. The mothod uscdiby the staff has been
followed in nany previous cases ;nd it appears that the staff's work—
ing cash cstimate is adcqu_tc in this proc cding. A'reviyw of the
other items of differcnce indicates that the staff figures are to be
proferred to those submitted by applicant; Since revenues from Péciﬁm
ardens' customers have been included for the full ycar and‘thc ¢stie
mates of expenses have refleeted o full year's cost of{opération,-it
is approprizate to incorporate in the rate base the capital for thaﬁ
system on o full year basis. As 2 conscquence, the'staff rate base.@s
submitted is ¢onsidercd approprluto for this proccgdlng. H
The City of Stockton took an active part in devclopxng for
the rocord & comprehensive presentation of factors which it bolicved
relevant to the procecding. Vhile it concedes that applicant is
entitled to a fair return in order to stay in*business,ithe,city con=-
tends that the evidence indicaﬁcs that present ratesliﬁ Stoéktpﬁ in
faet yield that fair return, that the Stockton District'hasffdr many
years consistently produced more than the company-widé‘aQéragc foturn,
and that as & consequence the ¢ompany's prescent appiicatioh.shpuld be
dcnigd. ReprcscnzativcsA £ the city have introduced a number of
exhivits relaving to the financinl aspeets of the'operétions of appli-
cant. The city concedves the procecdiﬁg t¢ contain four principal 'A.
issucs, namely} the rate base, the net revenue pfoduccd by\prééeﬁt'and‘

proposcd rates, the ratio of those net revenucs to rate base, or rate

-7




A=30271
HS

of roturn, and the dete: mznntlon of the fair and reasoneble rate.ofu
return forh;he Stockton Dzstrzct.' Tn moking its prcsentatidn, the
city has largely accepted the ovidence presented by thc‘compnny and
the Commission's staff with respeet to the first three issues, and has
concentrated its cfforts principally-to_n consideration of the rate of
return. It takes the.position thnt,applicanx in 1950 will oarn.
approximatcely 5% on its‘invcstment in.Stockton and thnt_su¢h & return
is ample. | |
| In reviewing this matter the Comnission has considered,
among other things, the roturn on the investment in propefties the
finaneial structure and history, the interest retes and the unrn;ngs
on stock. Applicant has financed the cost of its propertics, in |
general, through the issuc of bonds, notcu, preferred and common utOCk
and through the investment of earnings. In issuing sceurities, it
nakes provision for its capital requirements in all its.districts,‘nnd
not in one particular district; and consideration‘accordingiy‘should
be given to its total structure. In Exhzblt 17, its outstnndmng |
sccuritics and equity cnpltnl are ohown as folleows:
Bonds 16,222,000
Sericl notes L20 000 -
Proferred stock 6 975 000#*
Equity capital - |
Common stock:
Surplus ; S
Totnl equity capital 6,831J998
Total ~i30,448,998

The depreciation reserve was reported at VL,752 293.

The common stock consists of 210,000 shares of the par v;lucn
of $25.00 cach. The rqgord shows that since 1926, cxcept for the year :
1931, dividends have beenipaid in ¢very yéar at varying rates up,to “
and including 1942. Since that time, dividends have been paid in;ihc
amount of we annually, boing at the rate of &% of the par valué,/kith

averdge carnings per share of approximately ¢2.65. .

-8-




4=30271 ®
BS

Applicaht'~ witness eétimatcd the weighted average cffectlvc
interest rave on the outstanding bondu, notes, preferred stock and ,
depreciation reserves being accumulated on the sinking fund basis, at
3.997%, while a member of the Comm.ss::.on*e staff ostzmated the weighted
average rate ot 3.71%, the difference betwccn the two fzgurcs bc:m6
accounted for by the inclusion by the compony witness in his calcula-'
tion of ccrtaxn items of discount, premiun and expenso rcl“tlng o)
refunded issues which do not reflcct charges currently bcmng made
against income. Neither calculation includes an ullowance for ecquity
capitai, although applicant's witness testificd that in his opinion
cernings on common stock of not less than $2.75 a share_arC'rQQﬁi:ed |
in order to sell #dditional_sharcs of'aﬁch stock. The City of Stock-
ton, by including an ailowancc of &% on thg common stock and‘paideinl-
surplus, arrives at an over-21l cost of capital of L.49%. Torthis;[i:
28ds an allowance of approximately .5% to arrive at the 5% return it
claims is amplé. It concludes that with such a return, the edrnings
on the equity would be in excess of 12%, or an amount‘equivalént to
more than $3 é share, based on the shares outstanding in 19L9.

However, consideration must be given to othcr factors in
erriving ot the a2llowable rate of return. Among other things;'thg
company is faced, according éo the testimony, with constfuction
expenscs during 1950 in excess of 13,000,000 in all its districts, ine
¢luding Stockton, which 1t hopes to provxdc, in part at least, thrOuga
the issue of common stock. Based upon the rccord before us, the
arguments submitted by the parties, and the comprehonsive analysis of
the scverallfactors upbn which the Cormission must b :Se 1ts Judgmcnt
trespcéting the rate of return to be allowed, we sc¢ no rcason to de=
part from our conclusion in Decision No. h3697, Applmc tion No. 3027@,
dated January 17, 1950, wherein the Commission establzshcd'a schcdulé*'

of rates for applicant's San Mateco Dis trzct whmch 25 dcszgncd to

-0




produce carnings at a level of approximately 5.5% ratc of return‘undcr
1949 conditions. In that decision the Commission indicated that the
level of rates therein preserided would be sufficient to maintain
applicanx*s carnings: for that district at an adequate volumc-fpr a
rcasonablc'pcriod in the future, giving appropriate recogn'tion'to
applicant's evidence with respect to the continued downward trend of
carnings and upward trend of‘opcfating,cxpcnscs and fixed charges. As
heretofore indicated,. the proposed-rateé would prbducé.arate of'rcturn ‘
Stockton wnder 19h9 average'cdnditions‘of approxiﬁaﬁely 6%. Pr¢scnt'
rates, on the other nand, would p?oducc a return’materially less than
5%. It is apparent thot the present rates should be incrcascd, but
not to the oxtent requested. The rates hercinafter authorized‘w111 
pfoducc revenues approximately $56,000 highcr than estimated under
present rates, ausummng average operating condztion; at the 1949 le evel
of business. Thoe lncrcaood rates will yield applmcanz approximatcly
5.5% return under the 1949 assumptmong and such rates are, we belicvc,
sufficient to procuce an adequate 1cvol of carnings for a rea sonablc
period in the futurc. . |
' In dcsmgnlng the rates whzch it proposcd to chargc in Stocka“‘
ton, applicant sug gstcc changes in blockzng as wcll as chungcs in thel
block rates. Applicant proposed to retain the prosentipractice of |
having a summer rate somewhat lower than the winter rn%o appli?able t0
cqual consumptions. In sclecting the rates'hcreinaftcf ordered thc
proposal to retain winter and summer rates is accepted, and the chungc3
in the size of the consumotion blocks will be "doptud. An init;ul
charge in both the\wxnter and summer rates, of 51.05 pcr month for the
£irst 500 cubic feot will be uudd. Rates for‘consumptiénalin the'
higher blocks are set at levels somcwhat bolow those- propoqed by
applicant. Instead of 14% over-all average 1ncrcaso in rates the
schedule hcre;nafter ordercd will produco an 1ncrehsc of approxlmatcly

8.2%. The percentage increase for various coneumptzong wmll vary con-

sidérably because of tho change in rate blocking wh;ch is ad0ppcd, thc'

~10=




ﬁ:3027l .

increase for 500 cubie fect being 5% and for higher consumptions
ranging from 2.0% to a maximum of 23% under the winter schedule and

from l.4% to a maximum of 17% under the summer schedule.
CRDER

California Water Serviece Company having applicd to this Com-

nission for an order authorizing increases in rates in its Stockton

District, a public hearing having been held, and the matter having been

submitted for deecision, |

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates and.
charges autaorized herein are justificed; thercfore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERZD as follows:

1. That applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this
Commission after the offective date of this order in conformity
vith the Commission's Gencral Order No. 96, the schedules of
rates shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and on not less than
five (5) cays' notice to the Commission and the public to make
i%%% rates effective for service rendered on and after April 1,

That a2pplicant is authorized to withdraw and cancel existing
rate schedules superseded by the schedules hercinabove author-
ized, concurrently with the filing thereof.

That applicant within forty (40) days from the effective date
of this order sh2ll filc with this Commission four copies of
& suitable map or sketch drawn to an indicated scale upon 2
sheet 8%2x1l inches in size, delincating thercupon by distinc-
tive markings the boundary of applicant's present service arca
nd the location thereof with reforence to the immediate sur-
rounding territory provided, however, that such filing shall
not be¢ construcd as & final or conclusive determination or
egtabl%shment of the dodicaved arec of scrvice or portion
thereof. | '




'A=30271
a8

4. That applicant within forty (40) days after the cffective date
of this order shall f£ilc four copies of a comprehensive map
drawn to an indicated scale of not less than 400 feet to the

inch delincating by appropricte markings the various tracts of
lond and territory served and the location of various properties

of applicant.
The effcctive date of this order shall be twenty' (20) dajis

after the date hereof.
Da‘ccd at San Francisco, California, this Z = day of

%ﬁf/f/ ) , 1950.

_%Ar#x%
Comis*:.oncrs, PR
Comissiono:- Berold BREIS - boing

nocossarily absexs, o.id.,mvmr .,ic.x.pe.‘to
in the dinposmion oL ,this procoocuna. ‘




‘Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished on a metered basis.

TERRITORY

In the entire area served by the company in its Stockten District.
RATES

Par Meter Per Month‘
Rate A"  Rate WBM

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu. ft., OF 1038 vevevvvrnercvnner $ 1.05 $ 1.05
Next 2,000 cu. ft., per 100 cue £, veveerene .18 AR
Next 3,500 cu. ft., per 100 cue ftu cevcvesen .13 .10
Next 54,000 cu. £4., por 100 ele . svveereos L7 Q7
Over 60,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. L. suvvevrae .05 05

Rate "A" shall apply to water used in the months of
January, February, March, October, Novomber and
December of each calendar year.

Rate "B" shall apply to water used in the months of
April, Nay, June, July, August and Soptembor of each
ca.lendar year. ‘ _

: _ \ Per Motor
Mindmum Charge : ‘ Per Month

FOr 5/8=3nCh MOLET veveesssvnrcsccsccronrncoas $ L.05
FOX 3/L=3nch MOLET wvevrecresroncoscrsasasones 1.75.
For 1=inch meter cieeesveecceconccrscecncnse 2.75
For l1A=inch DMeter eeeeeveicrvrscesessonsrnoss 5.0
For 2~inch MOLOr uececivsvsrccscnsnrscnsonss 7.50
For 3=inch MetOr ecveececscreccecsvsoncarsasne 13.50
For L=inch MELET ..eeseverossccsnorannnnnsen 19.00
For  6=inch MOLOT svevesscvesesenvnerencncncs 30.00
For 8-inch meter crevererescracovevcaccsncas 45.00

The- Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer to
the quantity of water which that monthly minimum
charge will purchase at the Qumtity,mws.

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of 4




Schodule No. 2
WUNICIPAL FTRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendercd to municipal fire hydrants.
TERRTTORY | *
In the City of Stockten.

Por I-&dfa.nt
RATES ' Per Month

For fire hydrants owned by the CILY seevrreee ccreorenes $ lJ..OOI

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 4




Schedule No. 3
' DISTRICT FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

LPPLICABILITY

_ ,.pplicablc to all water service rondered to distriet fire hydrants attached to
tho company's. distribution medins for public fire protection.

TERRITORY

. In the fire districts known &s the "French Camp=)cKinloy Fire District," "East
Side Rural County Fire Protection District,' and "Iuxedo Country.Club Rural County

Fire Protection District," within the area served by the company in its Stockton
District.

RATES
Per Hydrant Por Month

If Avtached ‘ If Attached
Hydrent  Size of to 2" or 2&" If Attached If Attached to 6 Main
Quned by Hewdrant Tvpe Main 16 3" Main  to 4" Main®  or larger’

District 2 Whart $0.75 - 8L.00 . $l.2s ¢ SL50
Company 2 Wharf 1.00 1.25 1.50 L.75

District 23" VYharf 1.00 1.25 1,50 L2750
Company 23" Whorf 1.25 1.50 1.75 - 2.00
District 3v  Wharf | 150 LTS5 2.00-
Company 3n Whart , L.75 ’ 2.00. 2.25
District L Standard - 2.00 " 2,50
District 6" . Standard | - - 3.00
Company é Standard’ - - 3.50“7- ‘

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

‘I‘hs foregoing charges i‘o* i‘:.re sorvice are b...sod on the following conditions:

1., Hydrants owned by the Firc District will be installed, mointained, pa.:.nted
inspected and reloacted at tho expense of the District. The Company will insta.ll
and own tho tee in the main, hydrant branch and control valve.

2. Hydraats owned by the Company will be maintalned by it. The Company will
install and own the tce in the main, hydrant branch, valve, bury and hydrant. The
District will pay for relocation of any hydrants owned by the Company. '

3. Number of outlets in Standard hydrants will be limited to w0 25" outlets.

EXHIBIT A
Pago 3 of 4




Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for private fire exting\xishihg service.

TERRITCRY

In the entire ares sorved by the company in its Stockton District.

: Per Month

For cach 4=inch connection ecevecccvervvensse %.OO
For cach 6-inch connection ecceeececcesceceas . 6.00°
FOI’ oaCh B-inCh comoction apasesevsenndenans 8.%

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The above rates are applicable only to private fire extinguishing service to
vhich no connections for other than fire protection purprses are allowed, and,
which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are in.,tallad
according to specifications of the company, cnd are maintained to the satisfaction
of said company. The company moy install the standard detoctor type meter approved
by the Board of Underwriters for protection against theft, loakage or waste of
water.

I a distridbution madn of adequate sizec to serve -a private fire extinguishing .
system in addition to all other nommal sexvice does not exist in the street or
alley ad.jace.nt. to the premises to be served, then a service main from the nearost
existing main of adequate capacity shall be mstalled at the cost of the appl:.cant.

For water delivercd, bascd on monthly netor readings » "Gonexral Usen charges
shall apply. .

EXHIBIT A
Page L of L




